

# Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

BY THE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING SERVICE

No. 45

CANBERRA, MONDAY, 5 JUNE

1972

Customs Act 1901-1971

#### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

NOTICE No. 2 (1972)

IN pursuance of section 273EA, of the Customs Act 1901–1971, I, DONALD LESLIE CHIPP, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this Notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this Notice and operating on and from the sixth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-two.

#### THE SCHEDULE

#### AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

Omit items 89.01 to 89.05 (inclusive), insert the following items:-

" 89.01	* Ships, boats and other vessels not falling within any other item in this Chapter:		
89.01.1	- Exceeding 200 tons gross register	Free	Free
89.01.9	- Other	35%	25%
89.02	* Vessels specially designed for towing (including tugs) or pushing other vessels:		
89.02.1	- Exceeding 200 tons gross register	Free	Free
89.02.9	- Other	35%	35%
89.03	* Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers of all kinds, floating cranes, and other vessels the navigability of which is subsidiary to their main function; floating docks:		
89.03.1	- Exceeding 200 tons gross register	Free	Free
89.03.9	- Other	35%	35%
89.04	* Ships, boats and other vessels for breaking up	Free	Free
89.05	* Floating structures other than vessels (including coffer-dams, landing stages, buoys and beacons)	35%	25%".

#### THE SCHEDULE-continued

#### AMENDMENTS OF PART I. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

1. Omit items 14 and 15, insert the following items:-

" 14	Vessels for temporary operation in Australian waters being the property of a person who is visiting Australia, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free
15	Passengers' personal effects, furniture or household goods, as prescribed by by-law; goods, as prescribed by by-law, imported by passengers or members of the crew of ships or aircraft; goods, as prescribed by by-law, brought into, or sent to, Australia by such members of the Defence Force stationed outside Australia as are prescribed by by-law	Free	Free ".

- 2. Initem 16 omit "item 14 or".
- 3. After item 20 insert the following item:-

" 21	Whaling, trawling and other fishing vessels, not exceeding	Free	Free ".
	200 tons gross register, as prescribed by by-law, being vessels		}
	a suitable equivalent of which that is the manufacture of		
	Australia is not reasonably available		

#### AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

Omit—

"89.01.99

| Warships ",

insert-

"89.01.9

| Warships; vessels for temporary operation in Australian waters ".

### AMENDMENT OF PART IV. OF THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

Omit-

"Item 89.05

"

#### AMENDMENT OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

Omit item 1571, insert the following items:-

1

" 1571	89.01.9	Surf skis, for use by life saving clubs, as prescribed by by-law	Free
1571A	89.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
1571в	89.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".

AMENDMENT OF PART VII. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972 Omit items 120 to 124 (inclusive).

Dated this first day of June 1972.

#### D. L. CHIPP

Minister of State for Customs and Excise

Customs Act 1901-1971

#### CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972

FIRST SCHEDULE

# By-laws Nos F1208 and F1209

I, DONALD LESLIE CHIPP, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Part XVI. of the Customs Act 1901-1971, and all other enabling powers, hereby make the by-laws set out in the Schedule hereto.

THE SCHEDULE By-law No. F1208

Paragraph 89.01.11

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. F1208.

- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 6 June 1972.
- Customs By-law No. F1077 published in Gazette No. 60 dated
   July 1970 is hereby revoked.

#### By-law No. F1209

Sub-item 89.01.2

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. F1209.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 6 June 1972.
- 3. Customs By-law No. F1078 published in Gazette No. 60 dated 20 July 1970 is hereby revoked.

Dated this first day of June 1972.

D. L. CHIPP
Minister of State for Customs and Excise

## Customs Act 1901-1971

#### **CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972**

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### By-laws Nos S2285 and S2286

I, DONALD LESLIE CHIPP, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Part XVI. of the Customs Act 1901-1971, and all other enabling powers, hereby make the by-laws set out in the Schedule hereto.

Unless the context otherwise requires, where a description of goods is specified in a by-law set out in the Schedule hereto, the goods that fall within that by-law by virtue of that description are such goods as would fall within that description if it were specified in the tariff classification in Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1972 as amended or proposed to be amended that applies to those goods.

Unless the context otherwise requires, any word or phrase used in a reference in a by-law set out in the Schedule hereto has the same meaning as if it were used in the tariff classification in Part II. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1972 as amended or proposed to be amended that applies to those goods to which that reference in the by-law applies.

# THE SCHEDULE

By-law No. S2285

Item No. 14 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S2285.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 6 June 1972.

3. Item 14 in Part I. of the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1972 applies to:

Yachts, the property of tourists visiting Australia provided that: the Comptroller-General is satisfied as to the bona fides of the tourists; and

the period for which the yacht may remain in Australia shall be as determined by the Comptroller-General; and the yacht shall depart from Australian waters on or before the expiration of that period

#### By-law No. S2286

Item No. 21 Second Schedule

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. S2286.
- 2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 6 June 1972.
- 3. Item 21 in Part I. of the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1972 applies to:

Whaling and other fishing vessels (except steam trawlers), not exceeding 200 tons gross register, provided the Minister is satisfied that they are of a class or kind which cannot be commercially, built in Australia

Dated this first day of June 1972.

D. L. CHIPP

Minister of State for Customs and Excise